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Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Compared to all the other problems facing the UK, would you say that climate change is ...
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016 Importance of climate change
Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity vote problem
Most/one
White  Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic most Al very/atall
Total Male  Female  18-3¢ 3554 5575  ABCL C2DE  North Midlands South  London  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55000+ group  group  Remain  Leave Important important important
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] U] (K) (] (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2 (@) (b) (e
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
The single most important problem 74 36 36 26 2 26 51 2 11 15 14 21 1 12 28 6 54 20 16 23 14 19 59 15 47 17 74 74 -
7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5% 4% 5% 6% 13% 3% 13% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 6% 11% 10% 5% 14% 8% -
UK . K* z bec c *
One of the most important problems 457 226 224 167 156 134 283 174 108 121 105 64 21 39 195 263 313 144 77 104 123 122 384 65 216 109 457 457 -
2% 3% 1% 51% 39% 37% 6% 37% 42% 42% 42% 41% 40% 43% 49% 38% 43% 41% 41% 36% 41% 48% 42% 45% 47% 35% 86% 49% -
EF H * * P T z bec c *
Important, but not the most urgent problem 408 182 220 107 157 144 214 194 103 110 91 54 2 28 134 274 280 128 58 111 121 100 351 50 161 126 - 408 -
37% 34% 1% 33% 40% 39% 35% 41% 40% 38% 37% 35% 43% 30% 34% 39% 38% 36% 31% 39% 40% 39% 38% 34% 35% 40% - 43% -
. . e .
Not very important 65 37 27 19 21 25 32 34 18 14 14 11 2 6 20 5 37 28 17 2 13 10 58 8 21 21 - - 65
6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 9% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 7% - - 48%
. . b
Not at all important 70 22 27 2 35 33 26 4 16 20 2 2 3 7 14 56 4 26 14 24 26 4 61 5 11 42 - - 70
6% 8% 5% 1% 9% 9% 4% 9% 6% 7% 9% 2% 5% 8% 4% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 9% 1% 7% 3% 2% 13% - - 52%
D D G L L * (a3 o v v v Y ab*
Not sure 15 6 8 7 5 3 8 7 2 6 1 4 2 - 3 11 6 8 7 4 3 * 12 3 3 * - - -
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% - - -
. . v .
NET: Most/one of the most important 531 261 259 194 178 160 334 197 119 136 118 8 2 52 223 309 367 164 93 127 138 141 443 80 262 126 531 531 -
29% 29% 8% 59% 5% 24% 55% 1% 46% 48% 48% 54% 43% 56% 57% 44% 50% 46% 49% 44% 46% 55% 48% 55% 57% 40% 100% 57% -
EF H * * P T z bec c *
NET: All Important 939 443 479 301 335 304 548 391 223 246 209 138 4 79 356 583 646 292 151 238 258 241 794 130 424 252 531 939 -
86% 84% 88% 92% 85% 83% 89% 82% 86% 86% 85% 89% 86% 86% 91% 84% 88% 83% 80% 83% 86% 94% 86% 89% 92% 80% 100% 100% -
EF H * * P R SsTU z c c *
NET: Not very/ at all important 135 79 54 20 57 58 57 78 33 34 37 13 5 13 34 101 82 53 31 46 38 14 119 12 32 63 - - 135
12% 15% 10% 6% 14% 16% 9% 16% 13% 12% 15% 9% 10% 14% 9% 15% 1% 15% 16% 16% 13% 6% 13% 9% 7% 20% - - 100%
c D D G * * o v v v Y ab*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/)/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,/}/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,¥/2,0/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Q2. Below are two different aims a political party could have. For these statements, please choose which would make you more likely to vote for a

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Brit

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly prefer a party saving Statement A

Tend to prefer a party saving Statement A

Neither A nor B would make a difference to my
choice of party

Tend to prefer a party saving Statement 8

Strongly prefer a party saving Statement B

Don't know

NET: Prefer statement A

NET: Prefer statement B

Total
)
1089

1089

Gender
Male  Female
(8) ©
531 539
528 542
9 87
18% 16%
124 120
2% 2%
81 120
15% 2%

5
121 116
23% 2%
7 a7
15% %
c
2 51
5% %

0
220 207
a2% 38%
199 164
38% 30%

Aggregated Age breaks
1834 3554 5575
(0 C) ®
339 403 347
328 39 365
7 55 58
2% 1% 16%

€
91 88 70
28% 2% 19%
68 80 59
2% 20% 16%
57 % 9
7% 23% 26%
o
16 a9 62
5% 2% 7%
o o
2 34 2
7% % 6%
165 143 127
0% 36% 35%
&
7 139 156
2% 35% a3%

2
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orif it would make A: We will take strong acti hing: ge, even if this ail and duction and pp hing; ge, because itis
Referendum 2016 Importance of climate change
Social grade Reion Education Employment status Income Ethnicity e roblem
Most/one
White  Minority of the Not
Non- Not  UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/atall
ABCL  C2DE  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotland Graduates mraduates Working working £19.999 £34.999 £54999 55000+ goup  goup  Remain  Leave Important important important
(©) [C] (0] ) () © ™) ™) ©) ) (@ ®) [C] m () v w) ) v @ (@ (®) ©
2 367 262 283 23 154 52 95 609 450 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 204 557 944 129
613 76 258 285 207 155 51 9 393 696 75 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
123 6 54 a 2 3 B 23 97 8 120 66 E a9 2 @ 156 30 101 2 166 182 4
0% 1% 2% 6% 1% 18% 1% 2% 2% 1% 6% 19% 0% 1% 1% 19% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 19% %
W x . © 3 z b < .
157 92 8 8 55 a 14 20 108 141 190 59 35 57 6 82 217 28 127 56 77 201 8
6% 9% 9% 4% 2% 2% 28% 2% 2% 2% 2% 7% 1% 20%  21% 3% 2% 19%  28%  18% 3% 26% %
W ! . . 3 ® s z b < .
11 % 8 53 50 29 u 16 66 141 140 8 0 53 58 a9 n £ 82 54 7 188 15
W% 2% 1% 1% 20% 1% 2% 1% 1% 20%  19% 1% 21%  18% 1% 1% 19% 2% 18% 1% 15%  20% 1%
123 18 54 67 66 0 12 12 7 169 157 8 35 7 79 % 200 2 105 7 n 207 E
0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 18% 2% 2% 2% 19% 2% 26%  18% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 23%
N N . . o v a -
58 8 B 39 u 15 3 12 E % 7 52 % 0 a2 12 13 1 0 n 14 6 65
0% % 1% W% 10% % % 13% % Wk 10% 1% W% W% % % 12% % 7% 2% % 7% 8%
G . . o v v v v a abe
2 E 19 15 20 10 5 10 2 59 53 % 15 7 15 19 67 8 14 20 2 59 12
™ 8% ™ % 8% ™ m% 1% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
279 156 102 12 8 7 2 a2 200 21 310 126 izl 106 106 130 73 58 28 % 33 a3 12
4% 3% a0% 3% 3% 4e% 3% 4e% SR 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% SI%  40%  40%  SO% 1% GS%  4s% %
H . . v s z be e .
181 186 8 106 %0 “ 15 u 102 264 22 135 62 m 21 58 314 s 135 15 85 29 %
3% 9% 3% 3% 3% 28% 2% 28%  26% 38 3% 3® 3 39%  40% 2% 3% 31%  29%  4e%  1e%  29%  71%
G . . o v v v v a abe
the f the quality 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

, or we can't afford the additional costs right now while there are other priorities.



Q2_NEW. This winter, have you used your heating less often than in previous winters, more often, or about the same amount?
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Much more often

Alittle more often

The same amount

Alittle less often

Much less often

Don't know

NET: More often

NET: Less often

Total
(A)
1089

1089

6%

170
16%

486
45%

240
22%

104
10%

234

344
32%

Male
(8)
531

528

26
5%

76
14%

259
49%

108
21%

47
9%

11

103
19%

155
29%

Gender

Female
©
539

542

35

92
17%

219
40%

127
23%

56
10%

127
23%

183
34%

Aggregated Age breaks

18-34
(D)
339

328

40%

35-54
(E)
403

396

20
5%

57
14%

185
47%

91
23%

33
8%

77
19%

124
31%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75
(F)
347

365

41
1%

168
46%

86
24%

52
14%
DE

57
16%

138
38%

This work was carried out in
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Social grade Region
ABC1 C2DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland
(@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N)
722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95
613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93
33 30 17 16 1 7 S 8
5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 9% 9%
93 77 51 43 33 25 7 1
15% 16% 20% 15% 13% 16% 13% 12%
293 193 100 139 121 72 19 35
48% 41% 39% 49% 49% 47% 38% 38%
H 1 1 * *
136 103 58 56 55 29 13 28
22% 22% 23% 20% 22% 18% 26% 30%
41 63 30 25 21 15 7 6
7% 13% 12% 9% 9% 9% 14% 7%
6 « «
16 9 3 5 7 7 - 4
3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% - 4%
| ‘ ‘
127 107 67 60 43 32 1 20
21% 22% 26% 21% 18% 21% 22% 21%
K ‘ ‘
177 166 88 81 76 43 21 34
29% 35% 34% 29% 31% 28% 40% 37%
d. with the requi of the inter | quality

Education

Graduates graduates

(0)

609

393

27

68
17%

191
49%

68
17%

95
24%

96
25%

Non-

()
480

696

5%

102
15%

295

172
25%

139
20%

247
36%

Employment status
Not
Working  working
(@ (R)
729 360
735 354
39 25
5% 7%
123 47
17% 13%
340 146
46% 41%
152 88
21% 25%
67 37
9% 10%
14 12
2% 3%
162 72
22% 20%
219 125
30% 35%

uPTO
£19,999

(s)
179

188

Income
£20,000-  £35,000 -
£34,999  £54,999

m )
258 280
288 300

15 17
5% 6%

46 49
16% 16%
127 131
44% 44%

62 70
22% 23%

35 27
12% 9%

v v
3 5

1% 2%

61 66
21% 22%

97 97
34% 32%

v v

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

£55,000+
V)
308

255

20%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(w) x)
911 164
925 145
50 11
5% 8%
143 26
15% 18%
423 54
46% 37%
199 33
22% 23%
89 15
10% 10%
19 6
2% 4%
193 38
21% 26%
289 47
31% 33%

Referendum 2016 vote

Remain
)
493

459

100
22%

45
10%

1%

100
22%

145

Leave
2)
294

316

13

43
14%

149
47%

71
23%

38
12%

56
18%

109
35%

Importance of climate change

Most/one

of the
most

(a)
557

531

33

99
19%

223
42%

111
21%

132
25%

161

problem
Not
Al very/atall
Important important important
(b) (e
944 129
939 135
55 7
6% 5%
159 10
17% 7%
c N
410 67
44% 50%
209 29
22% 21%
86 18
9% 13%
20 5
2% 3%
214 17
23% 12%
t N
295 47
31% 34%

30%
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3. Please now think specifically about how we generate and supply energy in this country. How concerned, if at all, are you about these things? - Summary

Al adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q3. Please now think specifically
about how we generate and
supply energy in this country. How
concerned, f at all,are you about
these things?

The
chance
that
The price energy
that supplies to
household this
sin the UK country
haveto could be
payfor  How interrupte

their  dependent d and the

energy  the UKis  supply of
(electricity on energy energyto
and/or  imports s might be
gas)at the from other interrupte
moment countries  d

») () ©
Unweighted base 1089 1089 1089
Weighted base 1089 1089 1089
Very concerned 629 392 359
58% 36% 33%
8C
Fairly concerned 331 452 a27
30% 1% 39%
A A
Not very concerned 70 118 180
6% 1% 7%
A s
Not atall concerned 2 33 37
2% 3% 3%
Don't know/not thought about it 21 81 62
2% 7% 6%
nc A
Prefer not to say 1 13 2
1% 1% 2%
"8
NET: Concerned 960 844 786
88% 7% 72%
8C c
NET: Not concerned 9 151 217
9% 14% 20%
a s

rements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Minimum 8ase: 1000%)
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Q3. Please now think specifically about how we generate and supply energy in this country. How concerned, if at all, are you about these things? - The price that households in the UK have to pay for their energy (electricity and/or gas) at the moment

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Importance of climate change

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity Referendum 2016 vote problem
Most/one
White  Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/at all
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands  South london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group  Remain  leave Important important important
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) m ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
Very concerned 629 295 323 146 242 241 323 306 162 159 134 83 37 54 199 430 416 213 120 177 185 114 550 67 270 206 302 537 86
58% 56% 60% 44% 61% 66% 53% 64% 63% 56% 54% 53% 2% 58% 51% 62% 57% 60% 64% 62% 62% 45% 59% 46% 59% 65% 57% 57% 64%
D D G KL * o v v v X *
Fairly concerned 331 166 159 115 113 104 203 128 73 95 88 47 6 22 141 190 223 109 51 76 91 9% 276 49 148 82 173 300 28
30% 31% 29% 35% 29% 28% 33% 27% 28% 33% 35% 30% 13% 24% 36% 27% 30% 31% 27% 26% 30% 38% 30% 34% 32% 26% 32% 32% 21%
™ ™ ™ ™ * * 4 ST < < *
Not very concerned 70 41 28 35 21 13 46 24 16 15 18 1 2 8 30 40 54 16 6 22 17 24 52 17 29 16 36 59 1
6% 8% 5% 11% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 8% 8% 6% 7% 4% 3% 7% 6% 9% 6% 12% 6% 5% 7% 6% 8%
EF * * s w *
Not at all concerned 24 16 7 10 10 4 17 7 4 8 2 4 4 3 8 17 16 9 6 9 2 6 20 4 7 7 12 16 5
2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4%
K « v N
Don’t know/not thought about it 21 8 13 13 6 3 13 8 3 7 4 3 2 3 10 1 17 4 4 2 5 6 19 3 4 5 8 18 2
2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
F « « .
Prefer not to say 14 2 12 9 5 - 1 3 * 1 1 8 - 4 6 8 9 5 - 2 1 9 8 6 1 1 1 9 4
1% 0% 2% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 5% - 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 4% 1% 4% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3%
B F K * I sTU w a a
NET: Concerned 960 461 482 260 355 344 526 434 235 255 221 130 43 76 340 620 639 321 172 253 275 210 826 117 417 287 474 837 114
88% 87% 89% 79% 90% 94% 86% 91% 91% 89% 90% 84% 84% 82% 86% 89% 87% 91% 91% 88% 92% 82% 89% 80% 91% 91% 89% 89% 84%
D DE G N * * v v X *
NET: Not concerned 9 57 35 46 31 18 63 31 19 23 21 15 6 10 37 57 70 24 12 31 18 30 72 20 36 23 48 75 15
9% 11% 6% 14% 8% 5% 10% 7% 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 11% 9% 8% 10% 7% 7% 11% 6% 12% 8% 14% 8% 7% 9% 8% 11%
c EF * * u w *
This work was carried out in d. with the requi of the international quality dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q3. Please now think specifically about how we generate and supply energy in this country. How concerned, if at all, are you about these things? - How dependent the UK is on energy imports from other countries

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Importance of climate change

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity Referendum 2016 vote problem
Most/one
White Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/at all
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands  South london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group  Remain  leave Important important important
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) m ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
Very concerned 392 214 172 92 145 155 207 185 101 86 93 61 16 34 141 251 254 138 73 113 109 81 332 55 177 129 217 326 63
36% 40% 32% 28% 37% 2% 34% 39% 39% 30% 38% 39% 32% 37% 36% 36% 35% 39% 39% 39% 36% 32% 36% 38% 39% 1% 1% 35% 47%
c D D * * b b*
Fairly concerned 452 199 242 124 176 152 270 182 107 134 100 51 25 35 165 286 311 141 75 108 137 111 398 45 205 128 227 411 35
41% 38% 45% 38% 44% 42% 44% 38% 42% 47% 40% 33% 49% 38% 42% 41% 42% 40% 40% 38% 46% 43% 43% 31% 45% 40% 43% 44% 26%
8 L * * X < < *
Not very concerned 118 65 52 50 37 31 61 57 19 32 33 19 3 13 51 68 91 27 13 26 32 39 95 19 45 35 47 102 16
11% 12% 10% 15% 9% 9% 10% 12% 7% 11% 13% 12% 5% 14% 13% 10% 12% 8% 7% 9% 11% 15% 10% 13% 10% 11% 9% 11% 12%
EF * * R ST a *
Not at all concerned 33 20 12 21 5 7 15 18 7 1 5 7 2 * 8 25 25 8 8 14 1 9 26 6 8 4 8 22 9
3% 4% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 0% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 7%
EF * * u u u ab*
Don’t know/not thought about it 81 29 50 32 29 20 50 31 20 22 15 12 5 7 26 55 49 32 17 25 19 10 65 14 21 18 29 70 9
7% 5% 9% 10% 7% 5% 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 7% 9% 9% 9% 6% 4% 7% 10% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6%
[ * * v v a *
Prefer not to say 13 1 12 9 4 - 10 3 4 - 1 5 - 4 2 1 5 8 2 2 1 6 7 6 3 1 2 8 3
1% 0% 2% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 1% - 0% 3% - 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2%
B F ) * IS w *
NET: Concerned 844 413 415 216 320 307 477 367 208 220 192 113 a1 69 307 537 564 279 148 221 246 192 731 100 382 257 445 737 99
7% 78% 7% 66% 81% 84% 78% 7% 81% 7% 78% 2% 81% 75% 78% 7% 7% 79% 79% 7% 82% 75% 79% 69% 83% 81% 84% 78% 73%
D D * * X be *
NET: Not concerned 151 85 65 70 43 38 76 75 26 43 38 26 5 13 59 92 116 35 21 40 33 48 121 26 53 39 55 125 25
14% 16% 12% 21% 1% 10% 12% 16% 10% 15% 15% 17% 10% 14% 15% 13% 16% 10% 11% 14% 11% 19% 13% 18% 11% 12% 10% 13% 18%
EF * * R u a a*
This work was carried out in d. with the requi of the international quality dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very concerned

Fairly concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Don’t know/not thought about it

Prefer not to say

NET: Concerned

NET: Not concerned

Total
(A)
1089

1089

359
33%

427
39%

180
17%

786

217
20%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
531 539
528 542
185 171
35% 32%
201 213
38% 39%
95 83
18% 15%
25 1
5% 2%

c
20 42
4% 8%
[
3 21
1% 4%
B
386 384
73% 71%
120 94
23% 17%

Aggregated Age breaks

18-34
(D)
339

328

30%

127
39%

35-54
(E)
403

396

137
35%

157
40%

67
17%

294
74%

78
20%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75
(F)
347

365

124
34%

143
39%

62
17%

266
73%

77
21%

This work was carried out in
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Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q3. Please now think specifically about how we generate and supply energy in this country. How concerned, if at all, are you about these things? - The chance that energy supplies to this country could be interrupted and the supply of energy to s might be interrupted

Importance of climate change

Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity Referendum 2016 vote problem
Most/one
White  Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/at all
ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands  South london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group  Remain  leave Important important important
(@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) m ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e
722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
190 169 96 81 88 48 13 32 116 242 232 127 65 92 110 76 313 42 149 117 200 315 42
31% 36% 37% 28% 36% 31% 26% 35% 30% 35% 32% 36% 34% 32% 37% 30% 34% 29% 33% 37% 38% 34% 31%
« « b .
251 176 89 126 91 70 23 27 169 258 294 133 74 113 113 111 357 64 203 115 215 386 40
41% 37% 35% 44% 37% 45% 45% 29% 43% 37% 40% 37% 39% 39% 38% 43% 39% 44% 44% 36% 40% 41% 29%
IN N * * < < *
114 66 45 45 43 23 6 18 70 111 129 51 25 45 57 42 154 20 77 53 78 150 28
19% 14% 18% 16% 17% 15% 12% 20% 18% 16% 18% 14% 13% 16% 19% 16% 17% 14% 17% 17% 15% 16% 21%
1 25 8 1 8 2 3 5 12 24 27 10 6 16 6 4 31 5 13 12 14 24 11
2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 1% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 8%
G * * v ab*
33 29 14 19 16 5 4 5 19 43 41 21 13 18 13 13 51 9 12 19 19 49 1
5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 3% 8% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 8%
« « M a .
13 1 6 2 1 8 1 5 6 18 12 12 5 4 1 9 19 5 5 1 5 16 3
2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 4% 2% 4% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
K * IS u u a *
441 345 185 207 180 118 37 59 286 500 526 260 138 205 223 187 670 106 352 232 415 700 82
2% 2% 2% 73% 73% 76% 2% 64% 73% 72% 72% 73% 74% 71% 75% 73% 72% 73% 77% 73% 78% 75% 60%
* * be c *
126 92 53 56 51 25 9 23 82 135 156 61 31 61 63 46 185 25 90 64 92 174 40
20% 19% 21% 20% 20% 16% 18% 25% 21% 19% 21% 17% 17% 21% 21% 18% 20% 17% 20% 20% 17% 19% 30%
N N abt
d. with the requi of the inter | quality d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Energy
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q4. Below are some steps that the UK could take to reduce how much we rely on imported energy. How much, if at all, do you support or oppose the UK taking each of these steps? - Summary

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q4. Below are some steps that the UK could take to reduce how much we rely on imported energy. How much,
if atall, do you support or oppose the UK taking each of these steps?
Restarting fracking in
the UK. Fracking
involves drilling into
the earth and

Reducing the amount  Re-starting or directing a high-
of energy we usein  increasing the UK's  pressure mixture of

Investing more in thecountryby  own productionof  water, sand and
renewable energy improving the energy fossil fuels (e.g. coal  chemicals at a rock

(e.g.solar, wind,  Investingmorein efficiency of sand mining, layer to release the
tidal) nuclear energy businesses production) gas inside
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1089 1089 1089 1089 1089
Weighted base 1089 1089 1089 1089 1089
Strongly support 499 21 401 188 92
6% 20% 37% 17% 8%
BCDE € 8¢ €
Tend to support 326 208 423 281 207
30% 27% 39% 26% 19%
3 € AB0E €
Neither support nor oppose 143 236 152 224 232
13% 2% 14% 21% 21%
ac ac A
Tend to oppose a4 119 a2 159 197
2% 1% 2% 15% 18%
ac ABC ABCD
Strongly oppose 37 84 19 159 235
3% 8% 2% 15% 2%
c ac ABC ABCD
Don't know/not thought about it 35 108 a2 70 109
3% 10% 2% 6% 10%
Ao ac A
Prefer not to say 6 23 11 8 16
1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Ao A
NET: Support 825 520 823 469 300
76% 8% 76% 3% 28%
8¢ oE 8¢ €
NET: Oppose 81 203 61 318 432
7% 19% 6% 29% 40%
ac aBC ABCD

n accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(*") Small Base: 100(%)
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Energy

Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q4. Below are some steps that the UK could take to reduce how much we rely on imported energy. How much, if at all, do you support or oppose the UK taking each of these steps? - Investing more in renewable energy (e.g. solar, wind, tidal)

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don’t know/not thought about it

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F,G/H,I/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/RS/T/UN,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,/}/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,¥/2,0/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1089

1089

499
46%

326
30%

143
13%

825
76%

7%

Gender
Male  Female
(B) ©
531 539
528 542
256 232
8% 3%
141 181
27% 33%
B
76 64
14% 12%
21 23
4% 4%
25 11
5% 2%
c
8 26
1% 5%
B
1 5
0% 1%
397 412
75% 76%
46 34

9%

Aggregated Age breaks

18-34
(D)
339

328

164
50%

250
76%

7%

35-54
(E)
403

396

177
45%

124
31%

300
76%

8%

55-75
(F)
347

365

158
43%

116
32%

274
75%

7%

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
©) (H)
722 367
613 476
208 201
49% 42%
195 131
32% 28%
59 8
10% 18%

G
29 15
5% 3%
12 24
2% 5%
G
16 19
3% 4%
4 2
1% 0%
493 332
80% 70%
H
22 39
7% 8%

North
(U]
262

258

190
74%

Midlands
U]

210
74%

10%

Region
South  London
(K) (]
243 154
247 155
109 82
44% 53%

J
83 43
34% 27%
35 17
14% 11%
8 4
3% 3%
6 2
2% 1%
5 4
2% 3%
1 3
0% 2%
i
192 125
78% 80%
14 6
6% 4%

Wales
(M)
52

Education

Non-
Scotland Graduates graduates

(N) (0) (P)
95 609 480
93 393 696
47 215 284
51% 55% 41%
. P
21 106 220
22% 27% 32%
17 41 102
18% 10% 15%
3 11 34
3% 3% 5%
4 9 28
5% 2% 4%
1 11 24
1% 3% 3%
- 2 4
- 1% 1%
68 320 505
73% 81% 73%
B 3
7 19 62
7% 5% 9%
* o

Employment status

Working
(@
729

0%

570
78%

49
7%

Not
working

(R)
360

354

158
45%

1%

upPTO
£19,999

(s)
179

188

Income
£20,000- £35,000 -
£34,999  £54,999

m ()
258 280
288 300
119 138
41% 46%
93 92
32% 31%
50 39
17% 13%
v
11 14
4% 5%
11 11
4% 4%
3 5
1% 2%
1 .
0% -
212 230
74% 77%
22 26
8% 9%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

£55,000+
w)
308

3%

3%

2%

1%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group  group

(w) (x)
911 164
925 145
422 70
46% 48%
282 42
30% 29%
119 15
13% 11%
38 5
4% 3%
35 2
4% 1%
25 9
3% 6%
3 3
0% 2%
w
704 112
76% 77%
73 7
8% 5%

Referendum 2016

vote

Remain

)

1%

2%

0%

Leave
@
294

210
66%

44
14%

Importance of climate change

problem
Most/one
of the Not
most All very/at all
Important important important
(a) (b) (c)
557 944 129
531 939 135
326 472 25
61% 50% 19%
bc c *
137 293 27
26% 31% 20%
ac *
39 97 43
7% 10% 31%
a ab*
9 34 10
2% 4% 7%
a a*
8 13 24
1% 1% 18%
ab*
1 26 5
2% 3% 4%
2 3 1
0% 0% 0%
463 766 53
87% 82% 39%
bc c *
17 47 34
3% 5% 25%
a ab*
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Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q4. Below are some steps that the UK could take to reduce how much we rely on imported energy. How much, if at all, do you support or oppose the UK taking each of these steps? - Investing more in nuclear energy

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don’t know/not thought about it

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F,G/H,I/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/RS/T/UN,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,/}/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,¥/2,0/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1089

1089

20%

298
27%

236
22%

119
11%

108
10%

2%

520
48%

203
19%

Gender
Male Female
(B) ©
531 539
528 542
161 54
30% 10%

c
161 134
31% 25%
89 143
17% 26%
[
53 65
10% 12%
30 51
6% 9%
[
23 82
4% 15%
[
11 12
2% 2%
322 188
61% 35%
<
83 116
16% 21%

Aggregated Age breaks

18-34
(D)
339

328

165
50%

17%

35-54
(E)
403

396

174
4%

20%

55-75
(F)
347

365

18%

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
©) (H)
722 367
613 476
116 105
19% 22%
179 120
29% 25%
127 109
21% 23%
77 42
13% 9%
48 36
8% 8%
56 52
9% 11%
10 13
2% 3%
295 225
48% 47%
125 78
20% 16%

North
(U]
262

258

134
52%

48
19%

Midlands
U]

47%

43
15%

Region
South  London
(K) (]
243 154
247 155
39 35
16% 23%
73 46
30% 29%
50 40
20% 25%
32 16
13% 10%
15 8
6% 5%
30 6
12% 4%

L

8 5
3% 3%
112 81
45% 52%
47 24
19% 15%

Wales
(M)
52

Education
Non-
Scotland Graduates graduates

(N) (0) (P)
95 609 480
93 393 696
17 88 133
18% 22% 19%
20 126 173
22% 32% 25%

* 3

2 79 156
25% 20% 22%

7 43 76
7% 11% 11%
21 24 60
23% 6% 9%
KL

5 28 80
5% 7% 11%

* o

1 5 18
1% 1% 3%
37 214 306
40% 54% 44%

B °

28 67 136
30% 17% 20%

Employment status

Working
(@
729

208
28%

154
21%

359
49%

19%

Not
working

(R)
360

354

40
1%

2%

upPTO
£19,999

(s)
179

188

18%

40
21%

40
21%

39%

43
23%

Income
£20,000- £35,000 -
£34,999  £54,999

m ()
258 280
288 300
64 57
22% 19%
74 105
26% 35%

stV
65 59
23% 20%
36 23
13% 8%
23 18
8% 6%
20 32
7% 1%
6 6
2% 2%
137 162
48% 54%

s
59 41
21% 14%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

£55,000+
w)
308

64
25%

66
26%

2%

130
51%

46
18%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group  group
(w) (x)
911 164
925 145
191 30
21% 20%
254 40
27% 27%
193 41
21% 28%
107 12
12% 8%
75 7
8% 5%
93 9
10% 6%
12 7
1% 5%
w
445 69
48% 48%
182 19
20% 13%

Referendum 2016

vote

Remain

)

89
19%

140
30%

20%

42
9%

45
10%

45
10%

50%

87
19%

Leave
@
294

88
28%

88
28%

61
19%

56%

48
15%

Importance of climate change

problem
Most/one
of the Not
most All very/at all
Important important important
(a) (b) (c)
557 944 129
531 939 135
102 172 48
19% 18% 36%
ab*
145 260 37
27% 28% 27%
116 215 16
2% 23% 12%
c c *
65 111 7
12% 12% 5%
. B
52 74 10
10% 8% 7%
b B
44 92 12
8% 10% 9%
8 14 5
1% 2% 4%
246 432 85
46% 46% 63%
ab*
117 185 17
22% 20% 13%
. B

10
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Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q4. Below are some steps that the UK could take to reduce how much we rely on imported energy. How much, if at all, do you support or oppose the UK taking each of these steps? - Reducing the amount of energy we use in the country by improving the energy efficiency of s and businesses

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000-
Total Male  Female  18-3¢ 3554 5575  ABCL C20E  North  Midlands South  London  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999 £34,999  £54,999
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] U] (K) (] (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300
Strongly support 401 200 191 114 150 136 232 169 99 99 86 61 13 43 155 246 m 130 56 116 97
37% 38% 35% 35% 38% 37% 38% 35% 38% 35% 35% 39% 25% 46% 39% 35% 37% 37% 30% 40% 32%
. M* N
Tend to support 423 201 219 120 146 157 251 171 95 117 102 54 26 29 151 m 270 153 73 102 132
39% 38% 40% 37% 37% 3% 1% 36% 37% 41% 41% 35% 50% 32% 38% 39% 37% 43% 39% 35% 44%
Neither support nor oppose 152 81 65 49 58 45 71 81 31 a5 34 2 6 13 55 97 110 22 35 42 39
14% 15% 12% 15% 15% 12% 12% 17% 12% 16% 14% 15% 12% 14% 14% 14% 15% 12% 19% 15% 13%
G * * v
Tend to oppose 22 21 21 14 16 12 2 18 12 10 6 4 3 6 13 28 32 10 5 13 12
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 7% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Strongly oppose 19 11 8 5 10 3 6 13 6 5 4 3 - * 4 15 15 3 5 6 7
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
s . .
Don't know/not thought about it 42 8 33 21 14 7 25 17 15 8 10 5 3 1 11 31 29 13 12 7 9
4% 1% 6% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 3%
s . . .
Prefer not to say 11 6 5 4 2 5 4 7 * 1 5 4 - 1 4 7 8 3 2 2 4
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
, . .
NET: Support 823 401 410 234 296 203 484 340 194 215 188 116 38 72 306 517 541 283 130 218 229
76% 76% 76% 71% 75% 80% 79% 71% 75% 75% 76% 74% 75% 78% 78% 74% 74% 80% 69% 76% 76%
o H * * Q
NET: Oppose 61 32 29 20 26 14 30 31 18 16 10 8 3 6 17 43 48 13 10 18 19
6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 7% 7% 5% 4% 5% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/)/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,/}/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,¥/2,0/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

£55,000+
w)
308

0%

3%

1%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group  group
(w) (x)
911 164
925 145
342 55
37% 38%
360 59
39% 41%
129 18
14% 13%
39 2
4% 1%
18 1
2% 1%
32 7
3% 5%
) 3
0% 2%
w
702 114
76% 79%
57 3
6% 2%

Referendum 2016

vote

Remain

)

1%

2%

0%

Leave
@
294

Importance of climate change

problem
Most/one
of the Not
most All very/at all
Important important important
(a) (b) (c)
557 944 129
531 939 135
244 377 24
46% 40% 17%
bc c *
189 367 51
36% 39% 37%
N B
64 124 25
12% 13% 19%
15 30 12
3% 3% 9%
ab*
6 6 13
1% 1% 10%
ab*
10 31 7
2% 3% 5%
N B
3 4 4
1% 0% 3%
ab*
433 744 74
82% 79% 55%
c c *
21 36 25
4% 4% 19%

11
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Energy
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q4. Below are some steps that the UK could take to reduce how much we rely on imported energy. How much, if at all, do you support or oppose the UK taking each of these steps? - Re-starting o increasing the UK’s own production of fossil fuels (e.g. coal mining, oil production)

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016 Importance of climate change
Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity vote problem
Most/one
White  Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic most Al very/atall
Total Male  Female  18-3¢ 3554 5575  ABCL C2DE  North Midlands South  London  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55000+ group  group  Remain  Leave Important important important
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] U] (K) (] (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2 (@) (b) (e
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
Strongly support 188 98 87 61 67 60 99 89 46 46 35 30 5 25 61 127 123 65 34 44 58 44 163 24 61 73 78 128 59
17% 19% 16% 18% 17% 16% 16% 19% 18% 16% 14% 19% 10% 27% 15% 18% 17% 18% 18% 15% 19% 17% 18% 17% 13% 23% 15% 14% 44%
. K v ab*
Tend to support 281 145 134 %0 88 103 154 127 72 77 66 34 13 19 9% 185 193 88 51 71 90 64 229 45 115 91 111 239 39
26% 27% 25% 27% 22% 28% 25% 27% 28% 27% 27% 22% 26% 20% 24% 27% 26% 25% 27% 25% 30% 25% 25% 31% 25% 29% 21% 25% 29%
. . . .
Neither support nor oppose 224 107 113 71 77 77 109 116 a5 56 56 35 16 17 69 156 157 68 30 74 57 52 185 35 70 67 84 201 19
21% 20% 21% 22% 19% 21% 18% 24% 17% 20% 23% 22% 31% 18% 17% 22% 21% 19% 16% 26% 19% 20% 20% 24% 15% 21% 16% 21% 14%
G " * s a *
Tend to oppose 159 80 7 38 68 52 97 62 43 43 31 25 7 9 61 97 101 57 20 51 36 39 142 13 89 33 101 153 4
15% 15% 14% 12% 17% 14% 16% 13% 17% 15% 13% 16% 13% 10% 16% 14% 14% 16% 11% 18% 12% 15% 15% 9% 19% 10% 19% 16% 3%
* * z bec c *
Strongly oppose 159 8 70 40 65 54 109 50 34 35 22 21 6 20 81 78 108 51 27 34 4 47 141 16 97 32 124 153 6
15% 16% 13% 12% 16% 15% 18% 11% 13% 12% 17% 14% 12% 22% 21% 11% 15% 14% 14% 12% 14% 18% 15% 11% 21% 10% 23% 16% 4%
H * ”* P z bec c *
Don't know/not thought about it 70 13 56 23 28 19 22 28 15 27 17 6 3 2 2 48 47 2 24 15 16 7 59 10 25 18 29 60 8
6% 2% 10% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 9% 7% 4% 7% 3% 6% 7% 6% 6% 13% 5% 5% 3% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6%
B * * Tuv *
Prefer not to say 8 1 7 6 2 - 4 5 2 - 1 5 - - 5 3 6 2 1 - 2 3 6 2 2 1 3 6 1
1% % 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 0% 3% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
. ) . . .
NET: Support 469 23 221 150 155 163 253 216 118 124 100 64 19 4 156 312 316 153 85 115 147 108 392 69 175 165 189 367 98
3% 6% 21% 26% 39% 5% 21% 5% 46% 43% 1% 1% 37% 47% 40% 45% 43% 43% 45% 40% 49% 42% 2% 47% 38% 52% 35% 39% 73%
* * Y a ab*
NET: Oppose 318 164 144 78 133 106 206 112 77 79 73 46 13 29 142 176 209 109 48 84 77 85 283 29 186 65 225 306 9
29% 31% 27% 24% 34% 29% 34% 24% 30% 28% 30% 30% 26% 32% 36% 25% 28% 31% 25% 29% 26% 33% 31% 20% 1% 21% 42% 33% 7%
D H * * P X z bec c *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/)/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,/}/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,¥/2,0/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don’t know/not thought about it

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F,G/H,I/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/RS/T/UN,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,/}/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,¥/2,0/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1089

1089

19%

21%

197
18%

235
22%

109

10%

1%

300

28%

40%

Gender
Male Female
(B) ©
531 539
528 542
59 30
11% 6%

c
116 90
22% 17%
108 120
20% 22%
98 96
19% 18%
106 122
20% 22%
32 77
6% 14%

[

8 7
2% 1%
176 120
33% 22%

<
204 218
39% 40%

Aggregated Age breaks

18-34
(D)
339

328

113
34%

103
31%

35-54
(E)
403

396

22%

170
43%

55-75
(F)
347

365

100
27%

159
43%

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
©) (H)
722 367
613 476
57 35
9% 7%
113 95
18% 20%
118 114
19% 24%
115 82
19% 17%
149 86
24% 18%

H

55 54
9% 11%

6 10
1% 2%
169 130
28% 27%
264 168
43% 35%

North
(U]
262

258
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INTERNAL USE ONLY
Energy

Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q4. Below are some steps that the UK could take to reduce how much we rely on imported energy. How much, if at all, do you support or oppose the UK taking each of these steps? - Restarting fracking in the UK. Fracking involves drilling into the earth and directing a high-pressure mixture of water, sand and chemicals at a rock layer to release the gas inside

Region
South  London
(K) (]
243 154
247 155
12 15
5% 9%
46 33
19% 21%
57 38
23% 24%
52 30
21% 20%
50 24
20% 16%
25 11
10% 7%
4 4
2% 3%
58 47
24% 30%
103 55
42% 35%

Wales
(M)

Education
Non-
Scotland Graduates graduates
(N) (0) (P)
95 609 480
93 393 696
8 33 59
% 8% %
17 79 128
18% 20% 18%
17 83 149
18% 21% 21%
12 66 131
13% 17% 19%
32 99 136
35% 25% 20%
JKL P
7 29 80
7% 7% 12%
* o
- 4 12
- 1% 2%
25 112 187
27% 29% 27%
a4 165 267
47% 42% 38%

Employment status

Working
(@
729

65
9%

138
19%

170
23%

138
19%

Not
working

(R)
360

354

8%

69
20%

62
17%

upPTO
£19,999

(s)
179

188

48
25%

39%

Income

£20,000-  £35,000 -

£34,999  £54,999
m ()
258 280
288 300

24 22
8% 7%
53 67
18% 22%
60 61

21% 20%

64 50

22% 17%

s

60 60
21% 20%

21 34
7% 11%

4 6
2% 2%
77 89

27% 30%
125 110
43% 37%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

£55,000+
w)
308

48
19%

61
24%

49
19%

49

19%

7%

1%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group  group
(w) (x)
911 164
925 145
84 8
9% 5%
166 40
18% 28%
w
185 41
20% 28%
w
174 19
19% 13%
209 26
23% 18%
100 7
11% 5%
X
8 4
1% 3%
250 48
27% 33%
382 45
1% 31%

Referendum 2016

vote

Remain

)

80
17%

84
18%

Leave
@
294

3%

Importance of climate change

problem
Most/one
of the Not
most All very/at all
Important important important
(a) (b) (c)
557 944 129
531 939 135
37 64 28
7% 7% 20%
ab*
86 161 46
16% 17% 34%
ab*
95 204 24
18% 2% 17%
N B
105 189 7
20% 20% 5%
c c *
168 21 13
32% 24% 10%
bc c *
38 95 13
7% 10% 9%
N B
2 5 5
0% 1% 4%
ab*
124 226 74
23% 24% 55%
ab*
273 410 20
51% 44% 15%
bc c *

13
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Energy
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
QS5A. Thinking again about where you live, to what extent would you support or oppose having more sources of clean energy generation (such as wind turbines, solar panels and so on) built in your local area?

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Importance of climate change

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity Referendum 2016 vote problem
Most/one
White  Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/at all
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands  South london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group  Remain  leave Important important important
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) m ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
Strongly support 310 156 145 105 105 99 186 124 89 67 60 45 14 34 134 176 210 100 56 88 70 86 268 38 162 71 202 295 14
28% 30% 27% 32% 27% 27% 30% 26% 35% 24% 24% 29% 28% 36% 34% 25% 29% 28% 30% 31% 23% 34% 29% 26% 35% 22% 38% 31% 11%
IS * s [ u z be c *
Tend to support 406 203 196 124 150 132 225 181 87 109 93 62 20 35 148 257 278 127 56 106 122 98 341 57 178 123 217 365 38
37% 38% 36% 38% 38% 36% 37% 38% 34% 38% 37% 40% 39% 38% 38% 37% 38% 36% 30% 37% 41% 39% 37% 39% 39% 39% 41% 39% 28%
* * s < < *
Neither support nor oppose 245 106 136 67 93 86 130 115 53 75 64 28 10 15 69 176 154 91 55 53 71 47 209 33 86 71 78 201 37
22% 20% 25% 20% 23% 23% 21% 24% 21% 26% 26% 18% 20% 16% 17% 25% 21% 26% 29% 18% 24% 18% 23% 23% 19% 23% 15% 21% 27%
* * o v a a
Tend to oppose 50 25 23 19 19 12 32 17 15 1 8 1 4 2 19 31 37 13 7 23 8 10 43 7 17 20 17 37 11
5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 7% 7% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 8% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 8%
« « v a
Strongly oppose 42 22 19 6 18 19 18 24 6 13 12 5 1 5 16 26 27 15 9 10 12 9 38 4 10 22 7 15 27
4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 1% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 7% 1% 2% 20%
D * * Y ab*
Don't know 37 15 22 8 12 17 22 15 8 10 1 5 3 2 8 29 28 9 4 8 17 5 26 7 6 9 10 27 9
3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3% 6%
‘ ‘ a
NET: Support 715 359 341 229 255 232 410 305 176 176 153 107 34 69 282 433 488 227 112 194 192 184 609 95 341 194 420 659 52
66% 68% 63% 70% 64% 63% 67% 64% 68% 62% 62% 69% 67% 74% 72% 62% 66% 64% 60% 67% 64% 72% 66% 65% 74% 61% 79% 70% 39%
* * 4 s z be c *
NET: Oppose 92 47 42 25 36 31 51 41 21 24 20 15 4 7 34 57 64 28 17 33 19 19 81 1 27 42 23 52 38
8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6% 13% 4% 6% 28%
* * Y ab*
This work was carried out in d. with the requi of the international quality dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Energy
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
QS5B. And to what extent would you support or oppose having more sources of clean energy generation (such as wind turbines, solar panels and so on) built in your local area in each of these cases? - Summary
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q5B. And to what extent would you support or oppose having more sources of
clean energy generation (such as wind turbines, solar panels and so on) built in
your local area in each of these cases?

Evenif it
was built
onland

Ifitwas  that could
Evenifit Ifithada Evenifit Ifitwas builton beused

Ifit  changed smallor wouldcost builton greenfield for other
reduced  the  noimpact taxpayers brownfield land (land things,
your  appearanc onwildlife morein land (land thathas  suchas
household eofyour  and initial  thathas notbeen housing or
‘senergy  local livestock building beenbuilt builton  food
bills  landscape inthearea costs  onbefore) before) production
(A (®) () (] (E) (] (6)
Unweighted base 1089 1089 1089 1089 1089 1089 1089
Weighted base 1089 1089 1089 1089 1089 1089 1089
Strongly support 437 147 339 114 316 115 104
40% 14% 31% 10% 29% 11% 10%
8coERS o6 80FG 80FG
Tend to support 415 371 414 318 426 323 338
38% 34% 38% 29% 39% 30% 31%
of6 o of6 80FG
Neither support nor oppose 140 204 155 310 193 247 307
13% 27% 14% 28% 18% 23% 28%
Acer Acer a ace acee
Tend to oppose 38 140 74 198 38 222 179
3% 13% % 18% 3% 20% 16%
ace 2 aace BCEG hoce
Strongly oppose 2 70 48 89 34 108 81
2% 6% 4% 8% 3% 10% 7%
ace 2 e ABCEG ace
Don’t know 33 68 60 60 82 74 81
3% 6% 5% 6% 8% 7% %
A A A A A A
NET: Support 852 518 753 432 742 438 442
8% 8% 69% 40% 68% 40% 1%
acoers o6 80FG 80FG
NET: Oppose 6 210 121 287 72 329 259
6% 19% 11% 26% 7% 30% 24%
ace 2 res ABCDEG  ABCE

lance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Con
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/0/E/F/G Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(*)
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Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q5B. And to what extent would you support or oppose having more sources of clean energy generation (such as wind turbines, solar panels and so on) built in your local area in each of these cases? - If it reduced your household’s energy bills

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Importance of climate change

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity Referendum 2016 vote problem
Most/one
White  Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/at all
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands  South london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group  Remain  leave Important important important
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) m ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
Strongly support 437 224 202 149 158 130 249 188 17 107 86 59 20 49 164 273 286 151 81 126 109 98 372 58 208 112 273 400 37
40% 2% 37% 45% 40% 36% 41% 39% 45% 38% 35% 38% 38% 53% 2% 39% 39% 43% 43% 44% 36% 39% 40% 40% 45% 35% 51% 43% 27%
F K * KL z be c *
Tend to support 415 200 209 105 147 163 228 187 94 109 107 61 24 20 150 265 289 126 65 108 118 102 358 49 187 118 175 365 47
38% 38% 39% 32% 37% 45% 37% 39% 37% 38% 43% 39% 47% 22% 38% 38% 39% 36% 35% 38% 39% 40% 39% 34% 41% 37% 33% 39% 35%
D N N N N N* * a *
Neither support nor oppose 140 68 72 45 52 44 83 57 24 39 36 21 4 16 50 90 96 45 26 30 40 34 120 20 40 49 56 115 17
13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 12% 14% 12% 9% 14% 15% 14% 7% 17% 13% 13% 13% 13% 14% 10% 13% 13% 13% 14% 9% 16% 11% 12% 13%
« « M .
Tend to oppose 38 16 22 13 17 8 26 12 8 12 8 6 * 3 15 23 27 1 5 10 15 7 30 8 7 18 17 29 9
3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2% 6% 3% 3% 6%
« « M N
Strongly oppose 26 1 14 5 10 10 10 16 10 8 4 1 1 2 4 22 16 10 4 10 8 3 24 2 10 9 1 10 14
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 11%
* * o a ab*
Don't know 33 10 23 1 12 10 17 16 5 10 6 7 3 3 10 23 22 1 6 5 9 10 21 8 6 10 8 20 11
3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6% 1% 3% 2% 2% 8%
B * * w ab*
NET: Support 852 424 411 253 305 294 477 375 211 216 192 120 a4 69 314 538 575 277 146 234 227 201 730 107 395 230 448 764 84
78% 80% 76% 7% 7% 80% 78% 79% 82% 76% 78% 7% 85% 75% 80% 7% 78% 78% 78% 81% 76% 79% 79% 74% 86% 73% 84% 81% 62%
* * z be c *
NET: Oppose 64 27 36 19 27 18 35 28 18 20 12 7 1 5 19 45 43 21 9 19 23 10 54 10 17 27 19 39 23
6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7% 4% 9% 3% 4% 17%
* * Y ab*
This work was carried out in d. with the requi of the international quality dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q5B. And to what extent would you support or oppose having more sources of clean energy generation (such as wind turbines, solar panels and so on) built in your local area in each of these cases? - Even if it changed the appearance of your local landscape

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Importance of climate change

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity Referendum 2016 vote problem
Most/one
White Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/at all
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands  South london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group  Remain  leave Important important important
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) m ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
Strongly support 147 86 57 53 47 47 78 69 43 35 28 20 S 17 65 82 91 56 32 39 37 34 123 23 86 28 107 137 10
14% 16% 11% 16% 12% 13% 13% 15% 17% 12% 11% 13% 9% 18% 17% 12% 12% 16% 17% 14% 12% 13% 13% 16% 19% 9% 20% 15% 8%
c * * [ z be *
Tend to support 371 185 177 118 135 117 220 150 82 93 82 59 22 33 141 230 263 107 48 111 93 102 322 a4 174 94 200 347 22
34% 35% 33% 36% 34% 32% 36% 32% 32% 33% 33% 38% 43% 35% 36% 33% 36% 30% 25% 39% 31% 40% 35% 30% 38% 30% 38% 37% 16%
* * s s z < < *
Neither support nor oppose 294 140 151 90 99 105 156 138 62 90 68 34 13 27 99 194 196 98 56 70 87 60 247 43 115 86 119 244 41
27% 27% 28% 27% 25% 29% 25% 29% 24% 31% 28% 22% 25% 29% 25% 28% 27% 28% 30% 24% 29% 24% 27% 30% 25% 27% 22% 26% 31%
« « a .
Tend to oppose 140 58 81 30 62 48 92 48 33 36 36 24 3 8 53 87 89 51 22 39 a4 26 118 21 52 49 64 121 19
13% 11% 15% 9% 16% 13% 15% 10% 13% 13% 14% 16% 6% 9% 13% 13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 15% 10% 13% 14% 11% 15% 12% 13% 14%
o H « « N
Strongly oppose 70 34 33 12 33 24 30 40 24 18 13 8 1 6 19 51 47 23 18 18 16 15 65 5 21 32 14 36 33
6% 7% 6% 4% 8% 7% 5% 8% 9% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 10% 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 5% 10% 3% 4% 24%
D G * * Y a ab*
Don't know 68 25 43 24 20 24 37 30 13 13 21 12 7 2 16 51 49 19 12 1 22 18 50 10 11 27 27 54 10
6% 5% 8% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 9% 7% 14% 2% 4% 7% 7% 5% 7% 4% 7% 7% 5% 7% 2% 8% 5% 6% 8%
uN* * o Y *
NET: Support 518 271 234 171 183 164 298 220 126 128 110 78 27 49 206 312 354 164 79 151 130 136 444 67 259 123 307 484 32
48% 51% 43% 52% 46% 45% 49% 46% 49% 45% 44% 50% 52% 53% 52% 45% 48% 46% 2% 52% 43% 53% 48% 46% 57% 39% 58% 52% 24%
c * * 4 su z be c *
NET: Oppose 210 92 115 43 95 73 121 88 57 54 48 32 4 14 72 138 136 73 a1 57 60 a1 183 25 74 81 78 156 52
19% 17% 21% 13% 24% 20% 20% 19% 22% 19% 20% 20% 9% 15% 18% 20% 19% 21% 22% 20% 20% 16% 20% 18% 16% 26% 15% 17% 38%
D D * * Y ab*
This work was carried out in d. with the requi of the international quality dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Total
(A)

1089

1089

339
31%

414
38%

155
14%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
531 539
528 542
167 163
32% 30%
199 209
38% 38%
80 75
15% 14%
39 32
7% 6%
20 27
4% 5%
23 36
4% 7%
366 371
69% 69%
59 59
1% 1%

Aggregated Age breaks

18-34
(D)
339

328

115
35%

105
32%

35-54
(E)
403

396

119
30%

153
39%

56
14%

31

15
4%

22

69%

46
12%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75
(F)
347

365

105
29%

156
43%

44
12%

261
72%

40
11%

This work was carried out in
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Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q5B. And to what extent would you support or oppose having more sources of clean energy generation (such as wind turbines, solar panels and so on) built in your local area in each of these cases? - If it had a small or no impact on wildlife and livestock in the area

Scotland  Graduates graduates

Social grade Region
ABC1 C2DE North Midlands South London Wales
(@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N)
722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95
613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93
201 138 94 82 66 48 12 37
33% 29% 37% 29% 27% 31% 23% 40%
K * K*
240 174 92 112 98 62 18 32
39% 36% 36% 39% 40% 40% 35% 34%
86 69 32 45 29 26 1 13
14% 15% 12% 16% 12% 17% 21% 14%
34 40 15 22 23 5 6 3
6% 8% 6% 8% 10% 3% 11% 3%
L - «
19 28 15 1 9 3 4 5
3% 6% 6% 4% 4% 2% 8% 5%
33 27 10 13 21 1 1 3
5% 6% 4% 5% 9% 7% 2% 4%
| ‘ ‘
442 312 186 194 164 110 30 68
72% 65% 72% 68% 66% 71% 58% 74%
H ‘ ‘
53 68 30 33 33 8 10 8
9% 14% 12% 12% 13% 5% 19% 8%
G L L L *
d. with the requi of the inter | quality d

Education

(0)

609

393

135
34%

148
38%

60
15%

24
6%

283
72%

35

Non-

()
480

696

204
29%

266
38%

470
68%

12%

Employment status
Not
Working  working
(@ (R)
729 360
735 354
227 111
31% 31%
278 136
38% 38%
101 54
14% 15%
56 18
8% 5%
30 17
4% 5%
42 18
6% 5%
506 248
69% 70%
86 35
12% 10%

uPTO
£19,999

(s)
179

188

Income
£20,000-  £35,000 -
£34,999  £54,999

m )
258 280
288 300

97 79
34% 26%
108 127
38% 42%

s

39 42
13% 14%

21 18

7% 6%

13 15

5% 5%

10 19

3% 6%
205 206
71% 69%

35 32
12% 11%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

£55,000+
V)
308

255

188
74%

10%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(w) x)
911 164
925 145
301 35
33% 24%
349 61
38% 42%
123 29
13% 20%
w
65 6
7% 4%
46 2
5% 1%
41 12
4% 8%
650 96
70% 66%
111 8
12% 5%

Referendum 2016 vote

Remain
)
493

459

39%

Leave
2)
294

316

69
22%

130
41%

46
15%

26
8%

199
63%

48
15%

Importance of climate change

Most/one

of the
most

(a)
557

531

214
40%

186
35%

66
12%

20
4%

399
75%

problem
Not
Al very/atall
Important important important
(b) (e
944 129
939 135
314 24
33% 18%
( .
372 41
40% 30%
a N
125 23
13% 17%
59 14
6% 10%
27 21
3% 15%
ab*
41 13
4% 10%
ab*
686 64
73% 47%
t N
86 34
9% 25%

18
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Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q5B. And to what extent would you support or oppose having more sources of clean energy generation (such as wind turbines, solar panels and so on) built in your local area in each of these cases? - Even if it would cost taxpayers more in initial building costs

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Importance of climate change

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity Referendum 2016 vote problem
Most/one
White  Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/at all
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands  South london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group  Remain  leave Important important important
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) m ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
Strongly support 114 63 47 36 38 41 65 49 32 31 27 12 3 8 59 54 70 44 24 30 17 38 96 16 71 22 78 107 7
10% 12% 9% 11% 9% 11% 11% 10% 12% 11% 11% 8% 6% 9% 15% 8% 10% 12% 13% 10% 6% 15% 10% 11% 16% 7% 15% 11% 5%
* * [ u u z be c *
Tend to support 318 165 145 124 9 101 195 124 82 83 61 50 17 26 133 185 225 93 45 87 87 92 279 37 147 86 195 304 14
29% 31% 27% 38% 24% 28% 32% 26% 32% 29% 25% 32% 33% 28% 34% 27% 31% 26% 24% 30% 29% 36% 30% 25% 32% 27% 37% 32% 10%
EF * * 4 s be < *
Neither support nor oppose 310 145 161 82 123 105 167 143 60 79 80 41 16 35 108 202 199 111 46 80 83 73 267 41 140 79 140 268 33
28% 27% 30% 25% 31% 29% 27% 30% 23% 28% 32% 26% 30% 37% 27% 29% 27% 31% 24% 28% 28% 29% 29% 29% 31% 25% 26% 29% 24%
| « 1 .
Tend to oppose 198 98 98 50 74 74 107 90 42 60 49 29 5 13 52 145 140 58 37 56 72 23 159 28 55 76 7 161 35
18% 19% 18% 15% 19% 20% 18% 19% 16% 21% 20% 18% 11% 14% 13% 21% 19% 16% 20% 19% 24% 9% 17% 19% 12% 24% 13% 17% 26%
* * o v v v Y a ab*
Strongly oppose 89 43 45 19 43 28 38 51 29 21 18 14 2 5 24 65 60 29 22 26 23 15 77 11 29 39 21 49 40
8% 8% 8% 6% 11% 8% 6% 11% 11% 7% 7% 9% 3% 6% 6% 9% 8% 8% 12% 9% 8% 6% 8% 7% 6% 12% 4% 5% 30%
D G * * Y a ab*
Don't know 60 14 46 17 26 16 a1 19 13 12 12 9 8 5 17 43 a1 19 14 9 17 14 46 13 17 14 27 49 6
6% 3% 8% 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 16% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5% 9% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5%
B KL * *
NET: Support 432 228 192 160 131 142 260 173 114 114 88 62 20 34 193 240 295 137 69 117 104 130 375 52 218 108 274 411 21
40% 43% 35% 49% 33% 39% 2% 36% 44% 40% 36% 40% 39% 37% 49% 34% 40% 39% 37% 1% 35% 51% 41% 36% 47% 34% 51% 44% 15%
c EF * * 4 sTU z be c *
NET: Oppose 287 141 143 69 116 102 146 141 7 81 66 43 7 19 77 210 200 87 59 82 95 39 236 39 84 115 91 211 75
26% 27% 26% 21% 29% 28% 24% 30% 28% 28% 27% 28% 14% 20% 19% 30% 27% 25% 31% 28% 32% 15% 26% 27% 18% 36% 17% 22% 56%
D * * o v v v Y a ab*
This work was carried out in d. with the requi of the international quality dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Energy
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q5B. And to what extent would you support or oppose having more sources of clean energy generation (such as wind turbines, solar panels and so on) built in your local area in each of these cases? - If it was built on brownfield land (land that has been built on before)

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Importance of climate change

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity Referendum 2016 vote problem
Most/one
White  Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/at all
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands  South london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group  Remain  leave Important important important
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) m ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
Strongly support 316 175 134 95 109 11 192 124 89 78 65 47 7 30 127 189 210 106 52 87 79 87 278 37 168 78 197 292 24
29% 33% 25% 29% 28% 31% 31% 26% 34% 27% 26% 31% 13% 32% 32% 27% 29% 30% 28% 30% 26% 34% 30% 26% 37% 25% 37% 31% 17%
c Y Y * M z be c *
Tend to support 426 214 205 122 143 161 235 191 9% 109 106 58 25 33 152 274 280 146 64 121 123 94 362 55 183 131 203 381 a2
39% 41% 38% 37% 36% 44% 38% 40% 37% 38% 43% 37% 49% 35% 39% 39% 38% 1% 34% 42% 1% 37% 39% 38% 40% 41% 38% 41% 31%
€ « « N
Neither support nor oppose 193 78 13 66 76 50 101 92 34 56 37 35 10 20 65 128 133 60 40 46 52 41 161 30 60 58 76 160 27
18% 15% 21% 20% 19% 14% 16% 19% 13% 20% 15% 23% 20% 21% 17% 18% 18% 17% 21% 16% 17% 16% 17% 21% 13% 18% 14% 17% 20%
B | « « a .
Tend to oppose 38 16 21 8 21 9 18 20 10 10 12 1 2 3 17 21 28 10 8 8 1 10 31 7 13 11 13 25 13
3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 10%
L « « ab
Strongly oppose 34 19 14 10 13 1 15 19 14 10 5 - 1 4 9 25 24 10 7 12 8 6 33 1 10 18 5 17 17
3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% - 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 6% 1% 2% 13%
L L * L Y a ab*
Don't know 82 26 56 27 34 22 52 31 15 21 22 14 6 4 23 59 61 22 16 14 26 19 61 14 26 21 37 63 12
8% 5% 10% 8% 9% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 9% 12% 4% 6% 8% 8% 6% 9% 5% 9% 7% 7% 10% 6% 7% 7% 7% 9%
8 ‘ ‘ N
NET: Support 742 389 339 217 252 273 428 314 185 187 171 105 32 62 279 463 489 253 116 208 202 180 639 93 350 209 400 673 66
68% 74% 63% 66% 64% 75% 70% 66% 2% 65% 69% 68% 63% 67% 71% 67% 67% 71% 62% 72% 67% 71% 69% 64% 76% 66% 75% 72% 49%
c DE * * s z be c *
NET: Oppose 72 35 35 18 34 20 33 39 24 21 17 1 2 7 26 46 52 20 15 20 19 15 64 8 23 29 18 42 30
7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 9% 7% 7% 1% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 9% 3% 4% 22%
L L L * L ab*
This work was carried out in d. with the requi of the international quality dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Energy
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q5B. And to what extent would you support or oppose having more sources of clean energy generation (such as wind turbines, solar panels and so on) built in your local area in each of these cases? - If it was built on greenfield land (land that has not been built on before)

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Importance of climate change

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity Referendum 2016 vote problem
Most/one
White  Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/at all
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands  South london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group  Remain  leave Important important important
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) m ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
Strongly support 115 62 51 42 42 31 72 43 34 30 16 19 3 13 49 66 79 36 27 26 28 32 95 19 69 24 85 104 11
11% 12% 9% 13% 11% 8% 12% 9% 13% 11% 6% 13% 6% 14% 13% 9% 11% 10% 14% 9% 9% 13% 10% 13% 15% 8% 16% 11% 8%
K « « z b .
Tend to support 323 165 149 125 106 92 187 136 7 83 68 51 22 27 132 190 237 86 a1 89 82 97 268 50 152 77 177 300 23
30% 31% 28% 38% 27% 25% 30% 29% 28% 29% 28% 33% 42% 29% 34% 27% 32% 24% 22% 31% 27% 38% 29% 34% 33% 24% 33% 32% 17%
EF * * 4 R su z < < *
Neither support nor oppose 247 110 136 77 87 83 138 109 63 56 57 26 13 32 92 155 155 93 46 62 71 48 206 38 89 72 114 212 27
23% 21% 25% 24% 22% 23% 23% 23% 24% 20% 23% 17% 25% 35% 23% 22% 21% 26% 25% 22% 24% 19% 22% 26% 19% 23% 22% 23% 20%
* KL *
Tend to oppose 222 116 104 a1 91 89 119 103 45 62 67 37 4 7 62 160 143 79 39 54 74 a4 196 20 85 76 87 183 38
20% 22% 19% 13% 23% 25% 19% 22% 18% 22% 27% 24% 7% 8% 16% 23% 19% 22% 20% 19% 25% 17% 21% 14% 19% 24% 16% 19% 28%
D D N MN IMN MN * * o a a*
Strongly oppose 108 55 50 17 42 49 50 58 27 33 24 1 3 8 38 70 68 40 23 41 21 18 100 7 37 53 29 74 34
10% 10% 9% 5% 11% 13% 8% 12% 11% 12% 10% 7% 6% 9% 10% 10% 9% 11% 12% 14% 7% 7% 11% 5% 8% 17% 5% 8% 25%
D D * * w X Y a ab*
Don't know 74 21 52 25 27 22 47 27 17 21 15 10 7 5 20 55 54 21 12 15 23 16 60 11 27 14 39 66 3
7% 4% 10% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 14% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 7% 2%
8 ‘ ‘ N
NET: Support 438 227 200 167 148 122 259 179 106 113 84 71 25 40 182 256 316 122 68 115 110 129 363 69 221 101 262 404 34
40% 43% 37% 51% 37% 34% 2% 38% 1% 40% 34% 46% 48% 43% 46% 37% 43% 34% 36% 40% 37% 50% 39% 48% 48% 32% 49% 43% 25%
EF K * * 4 R sTU z be c *
NET: Oppose 329 171 154 58 133 138 169 161 73 95 92 48 7 15 100 230 211 119 62 95 9% 62 296 28 122 129 116 257 71
30% 32% 28% 18% 34% 38% 28% 34% 28% 33% 37% 31% 13% 17% 25% 33% 29% 33% 33% 33% 32% 24% 32% 19% 27% 41% 22% 27% 53%
D D N MN MN MN * * o v X Y a ab*
This work was carried out in d. with the requi of the international quality dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Total
(A)
1089

1089

104
10%

338
31%

307
28%

179
16%

442

259
24%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
531 539
528 542
62 37
12% 7%

c
173 157
33% 29%
143 160
27% 29%
83 94
16% 17%
4 36
8% 7%
22 59
4% 1%
B
236 194
45% 36%
c
127 129
24% 24%

Aggregated Age breaks

18-34
(D)
339

328

11%

110
34%

30%

42
13%

35-54
(E)
403

396

34
9%

129
32%

106
27%

65
16%

34
9%

29

163

98
25%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75
(F)
347

365

32

99
27%

103
28%

131
36%

101
28%

This work was carried out in
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Energy

Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q5B. And to what extent would you support or oppose having more sources of clean energy generation (such as wind turbines, solar panels and so on) built in your local area in each of these cases? - Even if it was built on land that could be used for other things, such as housing or food production

Importance of climate change

Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity Referendum 2016 vote problem
Most/one
White Minority of the Not
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic most Al very/at all
ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands  South london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group  Remain  leave Important important important
(@) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) m ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e
722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164 493 294 557 944 129
613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145 459 316 531 939 135
61 43 34 25 20 17 3 6 49 55 76 28 18 25 18 39 89 13 59 22 71 97 7
10% 9% 13% 9% 8% 11% 6% 6% 12% 8% 10% 8% 10% 9% 6% 15% 10% 9% 13% 7% 13% 10% 5%
* * [ u z be *
197 141 81 79 77 50 19 32 120 218 241 98 54 100 85 89 290 46 164 80 187 314 24
32% 30% 31% 28% 31% 32% 38% 35% 30% 31% 33% 28% 29% 35% 29% 35% 31% 31% 36% 25% 35% 33% 18%
* * z < < *
161 146 72 82 74 38 13 28 107 200 200 106 49 72 100 62 262 39 125 79 143 268 33
26% 31% 28% 29% 30% 24% 26% 30% 27% 29% 27% 30% 26% 25% 33% 24% 28% 27% 27% 25% 27% 29% 24%
« « v .
107 72 35 59 37 24 7 17 62 116 111 68 30 50 58 33 150 25 63 75 72 145 33
17% 15% 14% 21% 15% 15% 14% 18% 16% 17% 15% 19% 16% 17% 19% 13% 16% 18% 14% 24% 14% 15% 24%
* * Y ab*
34 47 18 24 20 12 2 5 25 55 51 30 17 28 19 13 70 1 22 38 19 49 31
6% 10% 7% 8% 8% 8% 3% 6% 6% 8% 7% 9% 9% 10% 6% 5% 8% 7% 5% 12% 4% 5% 23%
G * * Y a ab*
52 29 18 17 18 15 6 6 30 51 56 25 20 13 20 20 64 13 27 21 38 66 8
9% 6% 7% 6% 7% 10% 12% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 11% 5% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6%
‘ ‘ T N
259 183 114 103 97 67 22 38 169 273 317 125 72 124 104 128 379 58 223 103 259 411 31
2% 39% 44% 36% 39% 43% 44% 1% 43% 39% 43% 35% 38% 43% 35% 50% 41% 40% 49% 32% 49% 44% 23%
* * R su z be c *
141 118 53 83 58 35 9 22 88 172 162 98 47 78 76 46 220 36 84 113 92 194 63
23% 25% 21% 29% 23% 23% 17% 23% 22% 25% 22% 28% 25% 27% 25% 18% 24% 25% 18% 36% 17% 21% 47%
1 * * v Y a ab*
d. with the requi of the inter | quality dard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q6. Thinking again about where you live, which of the following sources of clean energy generation are there in your local area?

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity
White  Minority
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic
Total Male  Female 1838  35-54 5575 ABCL (=13 North  Midlands ~ South  london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999 £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+ group  group
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) (0] (™M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m ) ) (w) X)
Unweighted base 1089 531 539 339 403 347 722 367 262 283 243 154 52 95 609 480 729 360 179 258 280 308 911 164
Weighted base 1089 528 542 328 396 365 613 476 258 285 247 155 51 93 393 696 735 354 188 288 300 255 925 145
Solar panels, such as solar farms, small arrays on
commercial or domestic properties 419 233 180 131 144 144 256 164 98 108 100 50 25 38 174 25 289 131 67 104 118 114 354 60
39% 4% 33% 0% 36% 0% 42% 34% 38% 38% 40% 32% 48% 1% 44% 35% 39% 37% 36% 36% 39% 5% 38% 41%
c H - * P
Wind farms (onshore) 275 157 116 67 106 102 151 124 76 64 52 20 20 a2 97 178 188 87 2 69 97 55 240 31
25% 30% 21% 21% 2% 28% 25% 26% 30% 23% 21% 13% 40% 46% 25% 26% 26% 25% 2% 2% 32% 2% 26% 21%
c L L JKL* KL sV
Wind farms (offshore) 198 112 85 68 67 63 104 9 54 39 43 20 12 29 66 132 125 73 37 55 55 43 171 27
18% 21% 16% 21% 17% 17% 17% 20% 21% 14% 18% 13% 2% 32% 17% 19% 17% 21% 20% 19% 18% 17% 18% 19%
c - JKL*
Biofuels, such as plants burning wood pellets 88 60 27 28 26 34 39 49 20 10 2 19 2 16 35 53 64 2 14 23 28 23 73 16
8% 1% 5% 8% 7% 9% 6% 10% 8% 3% 9% 12% 5% 17% 9% 8% 9% % 7% 8% 9% 9% 8% 1%
c G 1 J - K*
Hydroelectric energy generation such as dams 88 59 29 a3 33 12 51 37 19 12 19 2 5 9 44 s 70 18 5 18 35 29 67 21
8% 1% 5% 13% 8% 3% 8% 8% 7% 4% 8% 16% 10% 10% 1% 6% 10% 5% 3% 6% 12% 1% 7% 14%
c F F 1K - * P R S s w
Nuclear power plants 83 57 26 a2 20 21 45 38 2 21 18 1 5 5 2 51 56 27 1 23 19 28 70 12
8% 1% 5% 13% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% % 7% % 9% 6% 8% % 8% 8% 6% 8% 6% 1% 8% 8%
c EF - *
Tidal energy generation 77 55 2 40 25 12 39 38 17 1 15 13 5 15 31 6 59 18 7 21 28 19 57 20
7% 10% 2% 12% 6% 3% 6% 8% 7% 4% 6% 8% 10% 16% 8% % 8% 5% % % 9% % 6% 14%
c EF * K* S w
Other - please specify 6 3 3 - 4 2 6 - - 1 2 - 1 2 2 4 5 1 - 1 3 1 6 -
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 0% 1% - 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% -
" "
None of these 219 101 113 50 8 86 114 104 55 70 40 37 7 10 73 146 149 69 36 59 59 54 192 2
20% 19% 21% 15% 21% 24% 19% 2% 21% 24% 16% 24% 15% 1% 19% 21% 20% 20% 19% 20% 20% 21% 21% 18%
D N KN N * *
Don’t know 257 95 156 82 91 85 133 125 57 66 68 39 10 17 7 184 170 87 56 73 63 a2 215 30
24% 18% 29% 25% 23% 23% 2% 26% 2% 23% 28% 25% 20% 18% 19% 26% 23% 25% 30% 25% 21% 17% 23% 21%
B * * o v v
Prefer not to say 8 4 4 4 3 1 4 3 1 2 2 3 - - 2 6 4 4 2 1 - 3 3 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% - - 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3%
. . w

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,1/3/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A B/C,D/E/F,G/H1/3/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V, W/X,Y/Z,a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

Referendum 2016 vote
Remain  Leave
) @
493 294
459 316
191 129
2% 41%
129 79
28% 25%
89 55
19% 17%
8 27
1% 9%
44 18
10% 6%
40 21
9% 7%
35 21
8% 6%
6 -
1% -
95 64
21% 20%
95 61
21% 19%
1 2
0% 1%

Importance of climate change

problem
Most/one
of the Not
most All very/at all
Important important important
(a) (b) (<)
557 944 129
531 939 135
224 376 a1
22% 40% 31%
C .
150 239 34
28% 25% 25%
b .
111 166 31
21% 18% 23%
b .
55 76 12
10% 8% 9%
b .
53 76 1
10% 8% 8%
6 69 13
9% 7% 10%
6 69 8
9% 7% 6%
3 6 1
1% 1% 0%
89 181 34
17% 19% 25%
a at
117 24 27
2% 24% 20%
2 3 2
0% 0% 2%
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